

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DALE LAWRENCE, individually and )  
as the Personal Representative of the Estate )  
of DOROTHY LAWRENCE, )  
 )  
Plaintiff/Respondent, )  
 )  
vs. ) No. 89291  
 )  
BEVERLY MANOR, a Missouri corporation, )  
 )  
Defendant/Appellant. )  
 )

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court  
Of Jackson County

The Honorable Jon R. Gray  
Circuit Judge

---

Brief Of Amicus Curiae  
Missouri Chamber of Commerce and Industry

---

HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS, LLP

David L. Schenberg, #44527  
Mark G. Arnold, #28369  
Harvey M. Tettlebaum, #20005  
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Office: (314) 480-1500  
Fax: (314) 480-1505

Attorneys for Amicus  
Missouri Chamber of Commerce and Industry

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Cases and Other Authorities .....	3
Interest of the Amicus.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. <u>Wrongful Death Actions Are Derivative, and           Therefore The Rights Of A Claimant Are Limited To           Those The Decedent Would Have Had.....</u>	7
A. The Statute Itself Limits Claimants To The Rights Of The Decedent.....	7
B. Missouri Courts Limit The Claimant’s Rights To Those Of Decedent .....	9
C. Terminology Differences Do Not Affect Application Of The Rule.....	14
D. The Majority Rule Limits the Wrongful Death Claimant’s Rights To Those Of The Decedent.....	20
E. As A Matter Of Public Policy, A Wrongful Death Claimant Should Be Limited To Rights The Decedent Would Have Had .....	23
II. <u>Smith v. Brown And Williamson Tobacco Corp., 2007           WL 2175034 (Mo. App.).....</u>	25

Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	27
Certificate of Service .....	28

**Table of Cases and Other Authorities**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Alack v. Vic Tanny Int’l of Missouri,</u> 923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	24
<u>Campbell v. Callow,</u> 876 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. App. 1994).....	10, 16, 19-20
<u>Campbell v. Tenet Healthsystem, DI, Inc.,</u> 224 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. 2007).....	13-14
<u>Cleveland v. Mann,</u> 942 So.2d 108 (Miss. 2006) .....	21-22
<u>Eighty Hundred Clayton Corp. v. Director of Revenue,</u> 111 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	9
<u>Finney v. National Healthcare Corp.,</u> 193 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. App. 2006) .....	19
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.,</u> 146 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. 1941).....	9-10
<u>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. BJC Health Systems, Inc.,</u> 30 S.W.3d 198 (Mo. App. 2000).....	23
<u>Hinton v. Sigma-Aldrich Corp.,</u> 93 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. App. 2002).....	9

<u>Klein v. Abramson,</u>	
513 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. App. 1974).....	10, 15-16, 19-20
<u>Lawrence v. Manor,</u>	
2008 WL 731561 (Mo. App.).....	19
<u>O’Grady v Brown,</u>	
654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. 1983).....	9, 19-20, 25
<u>Sides v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center,</u>	
--S.W.3d--, 2008 WL 2971771 (Mo.) .....	20-21
<u>Smith v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u>	
2007 WL 2175034 (Mo. App.).....	25
<u>State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh, D.O.,</u>	
123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	7
<u>State ex rel Burns v. Whittington,</u>	
219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	10, 22
<u>State ex rel Hardin v. Sanders,</u>	
538 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	9
<u>State ex rel Thomas v. Daues,</u>	
283 S.W. 51 (Mo. banc 1926) .....	17-18
<u>Stern v. Internal Medicine Consultants,</u>	
452 F.3d 1015 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	11-14

<u>Strode v. St. Louis Transit Co.,</u>	
95 S.W. 851 (Mo. banc 1906) .....	10-12, 14, 16-17
<u>Union Bank Of California, N.A. v. Copeland Lumber Yards, Inc.,</u>	
160 P.3d 1032 (Ore. App. 2007) .....	21
<u>Worth v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.,</u>	
69 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. 1934).....	10
<u>Zuber v. Clarkson Construction Co.,</u>	
315 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. 1958).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Mo. Rev. Stat. §537.080 and 537.080.1 .....	6-8,
.....	12-14, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. §537.085 .....	6-9, 11-13,
.....	20, 22, 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §925 Comment (a).....	20-23
Cooley on Torts (2d Ed.) 309).....	11
